GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1213

ANSWERED ON:02.08.2010

SETTING UP OF NEW [TIs/[TCs

Bwiswmuthiary Shri Sansuma Khunggur;Dashmunsi Deepa ;Mishra Shri Mahabal ;Panda Shri Baijayant;Pradhan Shri
Nityananda;Ray Shri Rudramadhab ;Siddeswara Shri Gowdar Mallikarjunappa

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Industrial Training Institute/Centres (ITls/[TCs) functioning at present in the country both in the Public and Private
Sectors, separately, State-wise;

(b) the number of posts lying vacant under various categories in the said [TIs/ITCs, State-wise, category-wise and the steps taken by
the Government in the regard;

(c) whether the Government has set up/proposes to set up new [TIs/[TCs including IT based in the country;

(d) if so, the details and locations thereof alongwith the funds allocated and released during each of the last three years and the current
year for the purpose, State-wise;

(e) the proposals received from various State Governments including Orissa and Karnataka in this regard ; and

(f) the time by which the pending proposals are likely to be approved by the Union Government?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRIHARISH RAWAT)

(@) As on 01-04-2010 there were 8039 [TIs/ITCs functioning in the country out of which 2133 are under Government and 5906 under
private sector. The details of Industrial Training Institutes/Centres (ITIs/ITCs) as on 01.04.2010 state-wise is at Annex-.

(b) The details of the post lying vacant in [Tls state-wise is at Annex-Il. States have been advised to fill up all the vacant positions of
principals and instructors on priority. Till the vacancies are filled up on regular basis, they have been requested to make interim
arrangement of trainers on contract with emoluments comparable to regular faculty.

(c) (d) (e) & (f): Ministry of Labour and Employment has taken up a project titled "Kaushal Vikas Yojana". Under this project, 1500 [Tls
& 5000 Skill Development Centres (SDCs) will be setup in Public Private Partnership (PPP) basis throughout the country preferably in
unserviced blocks. The project is at formative stage and yet to be launched. State Govt. and UTs have been requested to identify
location where such institutes could be set up, so far 24 states & 2 UTs have sent their responses. Various state governments have
provisionally sent their demand which is given in Annex-lll but these numbers would change when the actual allocations would be made
after finalization of the project proposal. As the project is yet to be launched, no funds have been released so far. The question of
pendency is not yet applicable.
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